December 31,

2022

Fair value

Valuation

technique

Unobservable input values

Relationship between input

value and fair value

Non-derivative financial

assets:

   Stocks of unlisted

companies

 $ 23,319  market

approach

 P/Eratio multiplier, lack of

market liquidity discount

and control premium

 The higher the multiplier and

control premium, the higher

the fair value; the higher the

lack of market liquidity

discount, the lower the fair

value.

December 31,

2021

Fair value

Valuation

technique

Unobservable input values

Relationship between input

value and fair value

Non-derivative financial

assets:

Stocks of unlisted

companies

 $ 19,402  market

approach

 P/Eratio multiplier, lack of

market liquidity discount

and control premium

 The higher the multiplier and

control premium, the higher

the fair value; the higher the

lack of market liquidity

discount, the lower the fair

value.

The level 3 fair value measurement and the sensitivity analysis of the fair value to the

reasonable and possible substitution assumption:

51

December 31, 2022

Defined benefit costs

recognized in profit or loss

Defined benefit costs

recognized in other

comprehensive income

Input value

Change

Favorable

change

Unfavorable

change

Favorable

change

Unfavorable

change

Financial assets

Equity instrument

Depreciati

on

+10%

-10%  $ -  $ -  $ 2,332  $ 2,332

December 31, 2021

Defined benefit costs

recognized in profit or loss

Defined benefit costs

recognized in other

comprehensive income

Input value

Change

Favorable

change

Unfavorable

change

Favorable

change

Unfavorable

change

Financial assets

Equity instrument

Depreciati

on

+10%

-10%  $ -  $ -  $ 1,940  $ 1,940

B. Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a non-repetitive basis

(XXV) Capital management

The capital management objective of the Company and its subsidiaries is to

provide shareholders with adequate remuneration by maintaining the optimal

capital structure on the premise of continuing to operate and grow. The capital

structure management strategy of the Company is based on the industrial scale,

future growth of the industry, product development blueprint and changes in the

external environment of the business operated by the Company and its subsidiaries,